504083316 11/04/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4129984

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА					
		Name	Execution Date			
AXON EP, INC.			10/18/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	I					
Name:		SSURE PRODUCTS, INC.				
Street Address:	8909 JACKI	RABBIT ROAD				
City:	HOUSTON					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	77095					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 8					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	1363	31175				
Application Number:	1464	2899				
Application Number:		92370				
Application Number:		35448				
Application Number:		16220				
Application Number:		38730				
Application Number:		17192				
Application Number:		20144				
	02.02	-0144				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:	(713)229-2880				
		e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
Phone:	-	2291234				
Email:		n.stewart@bakerbotts.com				
Correspondent Name:	BAK	ER BOTTS L.L.P.				
Address Line 1:	910	910 LOUISIANA STREET				
	ONE	SHELL PLAZA				
Address Line 2:						
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	_	ISTON, TEXAS 77002				
	HOU	USTON, TEXAS 77002 080454.0101				
Address Line 4:	HOU					

PAIENI **REEL: 040231 FRAME: 0042**

DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2016					
Total Attachments: 6						
source=Patent Assignment_AEPtoAPP#	page1.tif					
source=Patent Assignment AEPtoAPP#page2.tif						
source=Patent Assignment AEPtoAPP#page3.tif						
source=Patent Assignment_AEPtoAPP#page4.tif						
source=Patent Assignment_AEPtoAPP#page5.tif						
source=Patent Assignment_AEPtoAPP#page6.tif						

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of this 18th day of October 2016 by and between Axon EP Inc., a Texas Corporation ("Assignor"), and Axon Pressure Products Inc., a Texas Corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor has certain rights in and to patent assets identified in Schedule A hereto ("the Patent Assets"); and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants of the parties herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, and agree to assign, to Assignee all of the right, title and interest that it owns, throughout the world, in and to the Patent Assets, and all rights of action accrued under and by virtue thereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement.

Assignor agrees that it shall execute and deliver further instruments of conveyance, transfer and assignment as requested by Assignee, its successors, or assigns; reasonably cooperate and assist in providing information for making and completing regulatory and other filings; and take any and all other actions as Assignee, its successors, or assigns may reasonably require (at Assignee's expense) to effectively assign, convey, transfer, protect, enforce, and exploit the Patent Assets and all rights owned by Assignor therein to Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

PATENT REEL: 040231 FRAME: 0044

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Axon EP, Inc.

By:

Name: Gary Stratulate Title: President

Axon Pressure Products, Inc.

By:

Name: Jeff Merecka Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

Assignor	Title	Status	Country	Applicatio n Number	File Date	Patent Number	Assignce
AEP	IMPROVED BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Pending	CA	2838042	08-Jun-12		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	IMPROVED BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Granted	MX	MX/a/2013 /014286	08-Jun-12		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	IMPROVED BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Pending	AU	201226773 6	08-Jun-12		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	IMPROVED BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Pending	BR	112013031 563.6	08-Jun-12		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	IMPROVED BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Published	CN	201280036 126.3	08-Jun-12		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	IMPROVED BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Granted	SG	201309047 .7	08-Jun-12	195339	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	IMPROVED BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Published	EP	12797645. 4	08-Jun-12		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	Improved Blowout Preventer	Granted	US	13/631175	28-Sep-12	9004157	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	Improved Blowout Preventer	Published	US	14/642899	10-Mar-15		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.

AEP	SHEAR BLOCK DESIGN FOR BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Pending	US	14/692370	21-Apr-15	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	PA - (PCT) Improved Multi-Cavity Blowout Preventer	Published	WO	PCT/US20 15/034894	09-Jun-15	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	P/A - US - MULTI- CAVITY BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Published	US	14/735448	10-Jun-15	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	LATERAL SEAL FOR BLOWOUT PREVENTER SHEAR BLOCKS	Pending	US	14/846220	04-Sep-15	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	HINGED BONNET FOR A BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Pending	US	29/538730	08-Sep-15	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	BLOWOUT PREVENTER WITH HINGED BONNET	Pending	US	14/847192	08-Sep-15	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	PA - (EU) Hinged Bonnet for a Blowout Preventer	Granted	EM	003007160	29-Feb-16	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	HINGED BONNET FOR A BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Pending	RU	201650076 7	03-Mar-16	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.

AEP	HINGED BONNET FOR A BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Granted	NO	20160239	07-Mar-16	085217	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	HINGED BONNET FOR A BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Pending	IN	281207	07-Mar-16		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	HINGED BONNET FOR A BLOWOUT PREVENTER	Granted	CN	201630063 762.6	08-Mar-16	3037566 41	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	PCT - Shear Block Design for Blowout Preventer	Pending	WO	PCT/US20 16/026227	06-Apr-16		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	MANUAL QUICK CONNECT HUB CLAMPING SYSTEM	Pending	US	62/320144	08-Apr-16		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	LATERAL SEAL FOR BLOWOUT PREVENTER SHEAR BLOCKS	Pending	wo	PCT/US20 16/042182	14-Jul-16		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	PA - (IN) Blowout Preventer with Hinged Bonnet		IN	201614025 826	28-Jul-16		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	PA - (RU) Blowout Preventer with Hinged Bonnet	Pending	RU	201613528 9	31-Aug- 16		Axon Pressure Products, Inc.

AEP	PA - (CN) Blowout Preventer with Hinged Bonnet	Pending	CN	201610804 019.0	06-Sep-16	Axon Pressure Products, Inc.
AEP	PA - (EP) Blowout Preventer with Hinged Bonnet	Pending	EP	16187922, 6	08-Sep-16	 Axon Pressure Products, Inc.